profits and assets on the Consolidated Statement of Income and on equity for the following:

one percentage point increase in interest rates•

ten percentage point weakening in the value of sterling against all currencies•

ten percentage point strengthening in the value of sterling against all currencies•

five percentage point increase in the cost of copper•

five percentage point decrease in the cost of copper•

The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the specified changes occur
net of any hedging in place at the year end. Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates due to
commercial actions taken to mitigate any potential losses from such rate movements, to the interaction of more than one
sensitivity occurring and to further developments in global financial markets. As such this table should not be considered as a
projection of likely future gains and losses.

69

Notes to the Financial Statements  Continued

Oxford Instruments plc

1% increase 10% 10% 5% increase 5% decrease
in interest Weakening Strengthening in copper in copper

Rates in sterling¹ in sterling¹ Prices prices
£m £m £m £m £m

At 31 March 2011
Impact on Consolidated
Statement of Income

0.3 2.4 (2.4) - -

Impact on equity 0.3 2.4 (2.4) 0.1 (0.1)

At 31 March 2010
Impact on Consolidated
Statement of Income

0.2 3.7 (3.7) - -

Impact on equity 0.2 3.7 (3.7) 0.1 (0.1)

¹ Of the effect on the Consolidated Statement of Income, £4.2m (2010: £3.1m) would have been recognised on the ‘Mark to
Market’ line (see Note 1).

20 CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares:

2011 2010

Number of shares Number of shares

At the beginning of the year 49,567,328 49,409,351

Issued for cash 607,585 157,977

At the end of the year 50,174,913 49,567,328

2011 2011 2010 2010
Number of Number of

Shares £m Shares £m
Authorised
Ordinary shares of 5p each 58,000,000 2.9 58,000,000 2.9
Allotted, called up and fully paid
Ordinary shares of 5p each 50,174,913 2.5 49,567,328 2.5

Number Aggregate Consideration
of shares nominal value per share

New issues of ordinary shares of 5p each during the year
Exercise of Savings Related Share Options 73,732 £3,687 £1.65-£2.02
Exercise of Executive Share  Options 370,149 £18,507 £1.83-£2.32
Exercise of Executive Share Options –share appreciation
rights

163,704 £8,185 £0.05

The holders of the ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared and are entitled to one vote per share at
meetings of the Company.

70

Notes to the Financial Statements  Continued

Oxford Instruments plc

21 BORROWINGS

At 31 March 2011 the Group had borrowings with a book value of £10.6m (2010: £19.7m).

In December 2010, the Group refinanced its borrowing facilities and agreed a committed revolving credit facility with a club
of three banks.  The new facility, which will last for four years, is for £50 million and is extendable to £70 million by mutual
consent.  The facility replaces the previous revolving credit facility that was put in place in July 2007.

The facility carries a floating interest rate of LIBOR plus a margin of between 1.625% and 2.75% depending on the level of
net debt in relation to earnings (current margin is 1.625%).  All necessary conditions precedent and covenants were met at